

Nos. 18-1323 & 18-1460

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES LLC, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners and Cross-Respondents,*

*v.*

DR. REBEKAH GEE, SECRETARY, LOUISIANA  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS,  
*Respondent and Cross-Petitioner.*

---

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT  
OF THE RESPONDENT**

---

TRAVIS S. WEBER  
KATHERINE BECK JOHNSON  
Family Research Council  
801 G Street NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(800) 225-4008  
tsw@frc.org  
kbjohnson@frc.org

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
Mitchell Law PLLC  
111 Congress Avenue  
Suite 400  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 686-3940  
jonathan@mitchell.law

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| Table of contents .....  | i   |
| Table of authorities .....   | iii |
| Interest of amicus curiae.....   | 1   |
| Summary of argument.....   | 2   |
| I. The plaintiffs lack statutory standing to challenge Act 620.....  | 5   |
| A. The plaintiffs must identify a cause of action that authorizes them to sue state officials who violate the constitutional rights of third parties .....                                 | 6   |
| B. There is no cause of action that authorizes abortion providers to sue state officials who violate the rights of their patients .....  | 7   |
| 1. The cause of action established in 42 U.S.C. § 1983 does not authorize abortion providers to sue state officials who violate the rights of their patients .....                         | 8   |
| 2. The cause of action established in the Declaratory Judgment Act does not authorize abortion providers to sue state officials who violate the rights of their patients .....             | 10  |
| C. <i>Stare decisis</i> presents no obstacle to dismissing the third-party claims for lack of statutory standing .....   | 11  |
| II. If the court is unwilling to repudiate the remainder of its “prudential standing” doctrine, then it should hold that the plaintiffs lack prudential standing to challenge Act 620..... | 12  |

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| A.   | The plurality opinion in <i>Singleton</i> attracted only four votes, and Justice Stevens’s partial concurrence refused to endorse its broad notions of third-party standing in abortion cases.....                        | 13 |
| B.   | The plaintiffs have not alleged or shown that abortion patients face a “hindrance” to protecting their interests.....   | 17 |
| C.   | The plaintiffs have failed to allege or show a “close relation” with abortion patients.....   | 19 |
| III. | If the Court decides to reach the merits, then it should overrule <i>Whole Woman’s Health</i> .....   | 21 |
| IV.  | If the Court is unwilling to overrule <i>Whole Woman’s Health</i> , then it should construe the decision narrowly .....   | 25 |
| V.   | The Court should make clear that abortion statutes whose enforcement has been enjoined continue to exist as laws and will become fully enforceable if <i>Whole Woman’s Health</i> or <i>Roe v. Wade</i> is overruled..... | 30 |
|      | Conclusion .....  | 32 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>American Tradition Partnership, Inc. v. Bullock</i> ,<br>567 U.S. 516 (2012) .....                       | 24     |
| <i>Archuleta v. McShan</i> , 897 F.2d 495 (10th Cir. 1990).....   | 9      |
| <i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972) .....  | 24     |
| <i>Barsky v. Board of Regents of Univ. of N.Y.</i> ,<br>347 U.S. 442 (1954) .....                           | 26     |
| <i>Bates v. Sponberg</i> , 547 F.2d 325 (6th Cir. 1976).....  | 9      |
| <i>Beal v. Franklin</i> , 428 U.S. 901 (1976).....  | 16     |
| <i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986) .....   | 24, 26 |
| <i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) .....   | 11     |
| <i>C.I.R. v. McCoy</i> , 484 U.S. 3 (1987) .....  | 15     |
| <i>Campbell v. Louisiana</i> , 523 U.S. 392 (1998).....   | 15     |
| <i>Canfield Aviation, Inc. v. Nat’l Transp. Safety</i><br><i>Board</i> , 854 F.2d 745 (5th Cir. 1988) ..... | 19     |
| <i>Caplin &amp; Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> ,<br>491 U.S. 617 (1989) .....                     | 15     |
| <i>Carey v. Population Services, International</i> ,<br>431 U.S. 678 (1977) .....                           | 16     |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....   | 23, 24 |
| <i>Coe v. Melahn</i> , 958 F.2d 223 (8th Cir. 1992) .....   | 17     |
| <i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979) .....   | 16     |
| <i>Coleman v. Court of Appeals of Maryland</i> ,<br>566 U.S. 30 (2012) .....                                | 24     |
| <i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) .....   | 16     |
| <i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) .....   | 2, 7   |
| <i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974) .....  | 4, 19  |
| <i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....   | 15     |

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Doe v. United States</i> ,<br>372 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....   | 17        |
| <i>Domino’s Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald</i> ,<br>546 U.S. 470 (2006).....  | 15        |
| <i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study<br/>Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....              | 20        |
| <i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> ,<br>542 U.S. 1 (2004).....                               | 4, 16, 19 |
| <i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....  | 15        |
| <i>Franchise Tax Board of California v. Hyatt</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....                           | 23        |
| <i>Garrett v. Clarke</i> , 147 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 1998) .....  | 9         |
| <i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974) .....  | 24        |
| <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....  | 26        |
| <i>Graves v. New York</i> , 306 U.S. 466 (1939) .....  | 4         |
| <i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987) .....   | 15        |
| <i>Holland v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 474 (1990) .....   | 15        |
| <i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., &amp; Mun.<br/>Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... | 23        |
| <i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> ,<br>500 U.S. 90 (1991).....  | 15        |
| <i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....  | 23        |
| <i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004) .....  | passim    |
| <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....   | 24        |
| <i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components,<br/>Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....                | 2, 6, 7   |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....   | 7         |
| <i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977) .....  | 16        |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) .....   | 24        |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 190 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 1999).....                                       | 13            |
| <i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....  | 23            |
| <i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> ,<br>472 U.S. 797 (1985).....                               | 15            |
| <i>Pidgeon v. Turner</i> , 538 S.W.3d 73 (Tex. 2017) .....  | 30            |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v.<br/>Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....             | 15            |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 833 (1992).....                         | 11            |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> ,<br>744 F. Supp. 1323 (E.D. Pa. 1990).....           | 11            |
| <i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....  | 15            |
| <i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....   | 15            |
| <i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> ,<br>438 U.S. 265 (1978).....                              | 15            |
| <i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976) .....   | 9             |
| <i>Rodos v. Michaelson</i> , 527 F.2d 582 (1st Cir. 1975) .....                                     | 17            |
| <i>Roe v. Crawford</i> , 514 F.3d 789 (8th Cir. 2008).....  | 17            |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....  | 3, 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>Secretary of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.,<br/>Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984) .....      | 15            |
| <i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....                                 | 14            |
| <i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....   | passim        |
| <i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944) .....   | 25            |
| <i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984) .....  | 15            |
| <i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians &amp;<br/>Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986) ..... | 16            |
| <i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983) .....   | 15            |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> ,<br>344 U.S. 33 (1952) .....   | 11            |
| <i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> ,<br>494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....   | 11            |
| <i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans<br/>United for Separation of Church &amp; State</i> ,<br>454 U.S. 464 (1982) ..... | 15            |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....   | 26            |
| <i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....   | 15            |
| <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) .....  | 4, 21, 23, 29 |
| <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey</i> ,<br>46 F. Supp. 3d 673 (W.D. Tex. 2014) .....   | 22            |
| <i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 448 U.S. 358 (1980) .....   | 17            |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |               |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....  | 3, 10         |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |               |
| David P. Currie, <i>Misunderstanding Standing</i> ,<br>1981 Sup. Ct. Rev. 41 .....  | passim        |
| Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Criminal Procedure as a<br/>Market System</i> , 12 J. Legal Stud. 289 (1983) .....                       | 20            |
| John Hart Ely, <i>The Wages of Crying Wolf: A<br/>Comment on Roe v. Wade</i> , 82 Yale L.J. 920<br>(1973) .....                   | 25            |
| Richard A. Epstein, <i>Substantive Due Process by<br/>Any Other Name: The Abortion Cases</i> , 1973<br>Sup. Ct. Rev. 159 .....    | 19            |
| Lynette Holloway, <i>Abortion Doctor Guilty of<br/>Murder</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 9, 1995 .....                                    | 27            |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Denise Lavoie, <i>Doctor Gets 6 Months in Abortion Patient Death</i> , Associated Press, Sept. 14, 2010 .....                                | 28 |
| Ashley Lopez, <i>Three Years After Supreme Court Strikes Down Abortion Law, Half Of Texas' Clinics Are Still Closed</i> (June 27, 2019)..... | 23 |
| Steven Lee Myers, <i>Doctor Describes Death of a Girl Who Suffered Botched Abortion</i> , N.Y. Times, December 5, 1991 .....                 | 28 |
| National Abortion Federation, <i>Having an Abortion? Your Guide to Good Care</i> (2000) .....  | 27 |
| Richard Perez-Pena, <i>Prison Term for Doctor Convicted in Abortions</i> , N.Y. Times, June 15, 1993 .....                                   | 28 |
| Lior Strahilevitz, <i>Pseudonymous Litigation</i> , 77 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1239 (2010).....  | 18 |
| Stephen J. Wallace, <i>Why Third-Party Standing in Abortion Suits Deserves a Closer Look</i> , 84 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1369 (2009) .....       | 18 |
